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ORDINANCE NO.  ________________ 1 

 2 

AN ORDINANCE REZONING AND CHANGING THE ZONING MAP FOR THE 3 

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 11705 RESEARCH BOULEVARD SERVICE ROAD 4 

NORTHBOUND FROM LIMITED INDUSTRIAL SERVICES-CONDITIONAL 5 

OVERLAY (LI-CO) COMBINING DISTRICT TO LIMITED INDUSTRIAL 6 

SERVICES-CONDITIONAL OVERLAY (LI-CO) COMBINING DISTRICT. 7 

 8 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN: 9 

 10 

PART 1.  The zoning map established by Section 25-2-191 of the City Code is amended to 11 

change the base district from limited industrial services-conditional overlay (LI-CO) 12 

combining district to limited industrial services-conditional overlay (LI-CO) combining 13 

district on the property described in Zoning Case No. C14-2020-0146, on file at the 14 

Housing and Planning Department, as follows: 15 

 16 

5.580 acres (approximately 243,070 square feet) of land, in the F.G Secrest Survey 17 

No. 23, Abstract No. 725, being all of Tract 1, a 5.60 acre tract conveyed to 3M 18 

Company in a Special Warranty Deed recorded in Document No. 2012032987, 19 

Official Public Records of Travis County, Texas, said 5.580 acres of land being 20 

more particularly described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A” incorporated into 21 

this ordinance (the “Property”), 22 

 23 

locally known as 11705 Research Boulevard Service Road Northbound in the City of 24 

Austin, Travis County, Texas, generally identified in the map attached as Exhibit “B”. 25 

 26 

PART 2.  The Property within the boundaries of the conditional overlay combining district 27 

established by this ordinance is subject to the following conditions: 28 

 29 

(A) The following uses are prohibited uses on the Property: 30 

 31 

Automotive rentals Automotive repair services 

Automotive sales Automotive washing (of any type) 

Basic industry Convenience storage 

Hotel-motel Resource extraction 

Scrap and salvage Vehicle storage 

 32 

(B) The following uses are prohibited uses on approximately 1.67 acres on the 33 

northern most portion of the Property for a depth of 150 feet: 34 

 35 

Equipment repair services Equipment sales 

RiveraA
Text Box
 57 HPD
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General warehousing and distribution Kennels 

 

 1 

PART 3.  Except as specifically restricted under this ordinance, the Property may be 2 

developed and used in accordance with the regulations established for the limited industrial 3 

services (LI) base district and other applicable requirements of the City Code. 4 

 5 

PART 4.  This ordinance takes effect on ________________, 2021. 6 

 7 

PASSED AND APPROVED 8 

 9 

       § 10 

       § 11 

                 , 2021  § _____________________________________ 12 

                Steve Adler 13 

                    Mayor 14 

 15 

 16 

APPROVED: ______________________ ATTEST: _____________________________ 17 

       Anne L. Morgan      Jannette S. Goodall 18 

         City Attorney                 City Clerk 19 

 20 



Exhibit A







!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

( (

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

(

( (

C14-97-0036

C14-96-0013

C14-2018-0079

C14-2008-0064

C14-2007-0123

C14-94-0039

C14-2007-0228

C14-2013-0079

C14-2017-0085

BE
LL

 AV
E

DUVAL RD

RESEARCH BLVD NB

RESEARCH BLVD SB

RESEARCH BLVD SVRD NB

RESEARCH BLVD SVRD SB

WES
T C

OW PA
TH

ARABIAN TRL

TWEED CT

CO
NR

AD
 RD

SECREST DR

RESEARCH NB TO RIATA TRAC RAMP

RIATA TRACE PKWY

CA
CT

US
 BN

D

BULL RUN CIR

RA
IN 

FO
RE

ST
 CV

JOLLYVILLE RD

BURLINGTON CT

HIG
HL

AN
D O

AK
S T

RL

HA
MR

ICH
 CT

STANWOOD RD

BELL AVE

LI

IP

SF-2

SF-1

GR-CO

SF-2

SF-2

LO

SF-2

LI-CO

LO RR

LO-CO

SF-3

SF-2

SF-2

SF-2

LO-CO

GR

LI-PDA

SF-3

GR

LI

GR

SF-1

SF-2

SF-2

GR-MU-CO

GR-CO

LO

LO-CO

GO-CO

SF-3

SF-2

SF-2

SF-2

P

LO-MU-CO

SF-3

MF-2-CO

LO

CS

SF-2

GR

SF-2

SF-3

SF-3

LO
SF-3

LO

LO

SF-3

LR-CO

SF-1

SF-3UNDEV

77-
48

79-02

79-44

77-67

77-98

83-85

90-50

R-
85

-31
1

97-0118

77-098(D
E)77-095

85-244

78-137

89-009

79-044

78-217

93-070

75-128

96-001393-0070

85-2449

00-2008

C14-89-0071

RZ-85-006

77-098

5' BUFFER SF-3

97-0036

80
-11

20
-W

R85-039

SP-99
-22

20C

SP-93-0327C

SP-95-0292C

SP-95-0345C

SP85-28
SP88-0283

SPC-93-0327C

SP97-0114C

RE
ST

.

SP97-0319C

RC78-229

RC79-44

RC
82

-19

RC80-15

SP96-0326C

SP97-0219C

4-PLEX

SP97-0166CF

BLDG.
OFFICE

ELECTRONICS CORP.

(NOT ON GROUND)

SP85-121

RENTAL

RETIREMENT

OFFICE.WAREHOUSE

DU
PL

EX
ES

CAR WASH

BAR

SHOP
PAWN

HOME

SP97-104C

OFFICE PARK

NORTHWEST ELEMENTARY

OFFICE

SP97-0166CF

REST.

85-244

85-244

SP97-0166CF

78-
21

7

77-48

77-098(DE)

79-44

SP-99-2220C

SP97-0219C

85-244

77-098(DE)

SP-99-2220C
85-244

79-044

UNDEV

97-0118

SP-99-2220C

ZONING

± This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal,
engineering, or surveying purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the
approximate relative location of property boundaries.
This product has been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geographic reference. No warranty is made
by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness.

ZONING CASE#: C14-2020-0146
SUBJECT TRACT

!

! !

!

!! PENDING CASE
ZONING BOUNDARY

1 " = 400 '
Created: 12/16/2020

Exhibit B


	20-0146 Exhibits.pdf
	RETURN FORM and any attachments to: Cathy Curtis, Law Department, City Hall, 301 West 2nd St., 4th Fl
	Ordinance No. establishing NP _______________
	Zoning Change    From    To
	Zoning Change Review Sheet _X___      Commission summary if available __X __ List of conditional overlays _X__
	List of prohibited uses __X ___      PUD Land use plan_____             Other: _____

	Backup for C14-2020-0146 (11705 Research Boulevard) -final version.pdf
	ADP5924.tmp
	Property Owners

	ADP48CA.tmp
	Property Owners

	2nd-3rd Readings Sheet for C14-2020-0146.pdf
	SECOND/THIRD READINGS SUMMARY SHEET
	REQUEST:






